

### City of Fayetteville, Arkansas

113 West Mountain Street Fayetteville, AR 72701 (479) 575-8323

#### Legislation Text

File #: 2023-1440

#### **2023 Police Department Donations**

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE A BUDGET ADJUSTMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,028.00 REPRESENTING DONATION REVENUE TO THE FAYETTEVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT

# BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby approves a budget adjustment, a copy of which is attached to this Resolution, in the amount of \$1,028.00 representing donation revenue to the Fayetteville Police Department.

<u>Section 2</u>: That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby expresses its sincere appreciation for the donations.



## CITY COUNCIL MEMO

2023-1440

#### **MEETING OF DECEMBER 19, 2023**

**TO:** Mayor Jordan and City Council

THRU:

**FROM:** Mike Reynolds, Police Chief

DATE:

**SUBJECT:** 2023 Police Department Donations

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Staff recommends approval of a resolution and budget adjustment in the amount of \$1,028 for the acceptance of various donations received by the Fayetteville Police Department.

#### **BACKGROUND:**

Periodically, businesses, organizations and/or citizens will make monetary donations to the Police Department.

#### **DISCUSSION:**

The Police Department has received donations totaling \$1,028 in support of various activities. The following individuals, businesses, and organizations made donations to the general police and employee recognition projects: Stephanie Chaney - \$413, Victoria Crance - \$165, Arvest Bank - \$100, and Sigma Nu Fraternity - \$350. All donations were deposited into the City's General Fund and are tracked through the City's Project Accounting System. All purchases utilizing these funds must follow the City of Fayetteville Purchasing Policy.

#### **BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT:**

The budget impact will consist of an increase in expense budgets equal to the Police Department Donations received. There is no impact on staffing related to this agenda item.

**ATTACHMENTS:** SRF (#3), BA (#4), SRM (#5), Project Inquiry - 1 (#6), Project Inquiry - 2 (#7)